
Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Third Department

CENTER FOR JUDICIAL ACCOUNTABILITY, INC. AND ELENA RUTH SASSOWER, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS DIRECTOR OF THE CENTER FOR JUDICIAL ACCOUNTABILITY, INC., ACTING ON THEIR OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK & THE PUBLIC INTEREST,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

No. 527081

ANDREW M. CUOMO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, JOHN J. FLANAGAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEMPORARY SENATE PRESIDENT, THE STATE OF NEW YORK STATE SENATE, CARL E. HEASTIE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ASSEMBLY SPEAKER, THE NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLY, ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, THOMAS P. DINAPOLI, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMPTROLLER OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, AND JANET M. DIFIIORE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHIEF JUDGE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND CHIEF JUDICIAL OFFICER OF THE UNIFIED COURT SYSTEM,

Defendants-Respondents.

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO APPELLANT’S MOTION TO
STRIKE BRIEF AND FOR OTHER RELIEF**

VICTOR PALADINO
FREDERICK A. BRODIE
*Assistant Solicitors General
of Counsel*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
Attorney for Defendants-Respondents
The Capitol
Albany, NY 12224-0341
(518) 776-2317
Frederick.Brodie@ag.ny.gov

Dated: November 2, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED	1
A. The Court Should Not Strike Respondents’ Brief.....	1
B. Respondents are Properly Represented by the Attorney General, Who Cannot Represent Plaintiff	4
C. Respondents’ Brief Is Not Sanctionable	10
D. Respondents’ Brief Did Not Violate Judiciary Law § 487	11
E. Plaintiff is Not Entitled to Supplement Her Reply Brief	13
F. There is No Basis for a Referral to Disciplinary or Criminal Authorities	15
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006).....	4
<i>Center for Judicial Accountability v. Cuomo</i> , Index No. 1788-14 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty.)	3
<i>Cliff, Matter of v. Vacco</i> , 267 A.D.2d 731 (3d Dep’t 1999), <i>lv. denied</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 762 (2000)	7, 9
<i>Cramer v. Sabo</i> , 31 A.D.3d 998 (3d Dep’t 2006), <i>lv. denied</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 801 (2007)	11
<i>Dupree v. Voorhes</i> , 102 A.D.3d 912 (2d Dep’t 2013)	11
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. DLA Piper LLP (US)</i> , 134 A.D.3d 610 (1st Dep’t 2015)	11
<i>Forman v. Jamesway Corp.</i> , 175 A.D.2d 514 (3d Dep’t 1991)	2
<i>Grant v. Harvey</i> , No. 09 Civ. 1918, 2012 WL 1958878 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2012)	9
<i>Kaiser v. Van Houten</i> , 12 A.D.3d 1012 (3d Dep’t 2004)	12
<i>Leeds, Matter of v. Burns</i> , 205 A.D.2d 540 (2d Dep’t), <i>lv. denied</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 811 (1994)	13n

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Lipin v. Hunt</i> , 137 A.d.3d 518 (1st Dep't), <i>app. dismissed</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 1053 (2016), <i>rearg. denied</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 943 (2016).....	12
<i>New York State Inspection, Sec. & Law Enf. Employees v. Cuomo</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 233 (1984).....	4
<i>Parnes v. Parnes</i> , 80 A.D.3d 948 (3d Dep't 2011)	5
<i>People v. Evans</i> , 212 A.D.2d 628 (2d Dep't 1995)	14
<i>Sheldon v. Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP</i> , 116 A.D.3d 490 (1st Dep't 2014), <i>lv. dismissed</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 985 (2015).....	12
<i>Solow v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 303 (1994).....	5
<i>W. Hempstead Water Dist. V. Buckeye Pipeline Co., L.P.</i> , 152 A.D.3d 558 (2d Dep't 2017)	10
<i>Waldman v. State of New York</i> , 140 A.D.3d 1448 (3d Dep't 2016)	7
<i>Walker, Matter of v. Buttermann</i> , 164 A.D.3d 1081 (3d Dep't 2018)	1

State Laws

Executive Law

§ 63(1) 4, 5, 6
§ 71(1) 5

Finance Law

§ 123, 123-b..... 7

Judiciary Law

§ 487..... 11

State Rules and Regulations

22 N.Y.C.R.R.

§ 130-1.1..... 10
§ 130-1.1(c)(1), (3)..... 10

Miscellaneous

Commission on Legislative, Judicial and Executive
Compensation

L. 2015, ch. 60, § E 6
